Data Sheetwww.jdsu.com/nse
RANAdvisor
Wireless Network Optimization Platform — Coniguration Guide
The RANAdvisor wireless network optimization platform performs
RF coverage and service performance measurements for wireless
communications networks. The Windows®-based software runs on
a PC that interfaces with a JDSU digital RF receiver and with IS-95,
cdma2000®, LTE, HSPA, UMTS, GSM, E-GPRS, WiMAX™, and TD-SCDMA

• Part 7: Support Update Service (SUS) Options
• Part 8: Post-Processing (Gladiator) Options
• Part 9: Ordering Examples
* Before starting the E6474A application, turn off the Windows User Account Control (UAC) feature accessible via Start>Control Panel>User Accounts. Installing from an encrypted folder requires first uninstalling all
previous versions of the E6474A application.
3
RANAdvisor Wireless Network Optimization Platform
Part 1: Technology Options
Select which software options match the existing technology and
measurement requirements. Review the upgrade section for additional
options.
Technology
Measurements
Phone Receiver
cdma2000 101 050
GSM 200 050
W-CDMA/UMTS2 300 050
E-GPRS 600 050
WiMAX3 656 655
LTE UE base 637
LTE UE base with Qualcomm
chipset
640 645 (FDD), 646 (TDD)
LTE Hi silicon chipset upgrade 634 645 (FDD), 646 (TDD)
LTE - LG chipset upgrade 641 645 (FDD), 646 (TDD)
LTE - Samsung chipset upgrade 642 645 (FDD), 646 (TDD)
LTE - Altair chipset upgrade 643 645 (FDD), 646 (TDD)
LTE - Sequans chipset upgrade 644
TD-SCDMA 550
WiFi4 657
PC Tel EX/EX+/EX mini receiver
support
770
iPhone measurements7 960
PCTel
PCTel receiver measurements can be added to RANAdvisor by ordering
the E6473B-770 license.  This provides support for all technology
measurements.  PCTel EX and EX-Flex receivers are supported. PCTel
receiver hardware is technology-speciic, unlike the W1314 which uses
software licenses.  Customer must ensure they own or buy the correct
PCTel receiver hardware for the technology they require.
E6474A-050 W1314 Receiver Addition to Phone License
Receiver measurements can be added to any base-technology UE
device measurements system  with the E6474A-050 Receiver Addition
to Phone Measurements license. This option  will enable making receiver
measurements for any of the base-technology phone measurements
that are already licensed. For a phone-based technology like UMTS,
which includes GSM, receiver measurements for both technologies will
be enabled with the Receiver Addition to Phone Measurements License.
Base technologies include:
• GSM/E-GPRS
• UMTS/HSPA
• IS-95
• cdma2000
• 1xEV-DO
• 1xEV-DO Rev A
LTE and WiMAX receiver measurements are not part of the base
technologies group and require their own licenses as shown in Table 1.
E6474A-055 W1314 Receiver-Only Measurements
For receiver-only measurements, independent of phones, the E6474A-
055 Receiver-Only Measurement license provides all base-technology
receiver measurements without the need for corresponding phone
licenses. This capability enables receiver-based benchmarking of all
technologies in a given region using the appropriate W1314 receiver
hardware.
The following lists additional technology expansions that build on the
base technology licenses.
Software Upgrade Description Part Number
UMTS to HSPA+ phone measurement upgrade license5 E6474A-327
GPRS to UMTS phone measurements upgrade license E6474A-625
cdma2000 to 1xEV-DO phone measurement upgrade
(Rev. A) license6

JDSU sales representative for further information. JDSU highly
recommends that new users receive training.
Part 9: Ordering Examples
These examples show typical conigurations to illustrate the ordering
process. Every order must include an SUS license, 1-Year SUS has been
added in the examples below. Refer to the SUS section for other options.
Phones are listed in examples below for completeness; however, where
phones are required, customers must supply them.
LTE
An LTE-FDD receiver measurements system to cover 2.6 GHz band for
RF coverage measurements:
Description Quantity Part Number
LTE-FDD receiver measurements
license
1 E6474A-645
MapX mapping license 1 E6474A-040
1-year drive test SUS 1 E6474A-060
Digital multi-band receiver 1 W1314B-E04
An LTE UE-based system that will support Qualcomm chipset and LG
chipset UE for LTE only measurements:
Description Quantity Part Number
LTE phone measurements license 1 E6474A-640
LTE phone measurements upgrade
license for LG devices
1 E6474A-641
MapX mapping license 1 E6474A-040
1-year drive test SUS 1 E6474A-060
An LTE UE-based system that will support  Qualcomm chipset and LG
chipset UE for LTE and UMTS measurements:
Description Quantity Part Number
LTE phone measurements license 1 E6474A-640
LTE phone measurements upgrade
license for LG devices
1 E6474A-641
UMTS phone measurements license
(includes GSM/E-GPRS)
1 E6474A-300
MapX mapping license 1 E6474A-040
1-year drive test SUS 1 E6474A-060
9
RANAdvisor Wireless Network Optimization Platform
An LTE UE-based system that will support an LG UE for LTE with FDD-LTE
receiver measurements and Qualcomm and UMTS phone and receiver
measurements:
Description Quantity Part Number
LTE phone measurements license 1 E6474A-640
LTE phone measurements upgrade
license for LG devices
1 E6474A-641
LTE receiver measurements license
(FDD)
1 E6474A-645
UMTS phone measurements license
(includes GSM/E-GPRS)
1 E6474A-300
Receiver addition to phone
measurements license
1 E6474A-050
MapX mapping license 1 E6474A-040
1-year drive test SUS 1 E6474A-060
Digital receiver 800/850/900/2500/
1800/1900/2100/2600
1 W1314B-E08
Adding a backpack with four batteries and an external charger to any
order:
Description Quantity Part Number
RANAdvisor backpack with built-In
USB hub and battery-charging
power harness
1 E6473B-930
RANAdvisor battery pack for
backpack (2-batteries)